
Bid opening held at same location. 

(IFB NUMBER MUST BE PLACED ON FRONT OF 
ENVELOPE) 





 





 















 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 

 

  



 



 



 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 



 



 

 

 



 

 

 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  



 
  
  
  

 

 



 



 
 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 



 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 



 

. 

 

 

 



 
 



 



 



70.



 

 

 

 







SIDEWALK INSPECTION, GRINDING, REMOVAL & REPAIRS        IFB23-0119 

Procurement and Contracts Division             Page: 48 

BID PRICE FORM 

Bidder’s Name: 

You are invited to Bid on the following: IFB23-0119, Sidewalk Inspection, Grinding, Removal & 
Repairs 

The bidder, having carefully examined the specifications and Terms and Conditions herein, proposes to 
furnish all labor, materials, equipment and other items without exception for the proper execution and 
completion of the work, and if awarded the contract, to complete the said work within time limits as 
specified for the following bid prices. 

BID PRICE FORM 
Item No. Estimated 

Quantity 
Unit Description Unit Price Total 

1. 

2. 

3. 

40,000 

1,000 

10,000 

LF 

LF 

SF 

0.25”-2.00” 
Trip Hazard 

>2” Trip
Hazard

Removal & 
Replacement 
Sidewalk 

$____________ 

$____________ 

$____________ 

$_____________ 

$_____________ 

$_____________ 

TOTAL BASED BID: $_______________ 

BIDDER INITIALS:________________ 

1. FOB Point  Destination

2. Discount Payment Terms (if any): _______%, if paid within ______days after receipt of invoice.

3. Is your company willing to accept the VISA ePayable solution for payment of all invoices?

____ Yes ____ No 

4. Is your company willing to serve as a secondary supplier in the event your company is not selected for primary award?
____ Yes ____ No

Recheck your quotations prior to submission. Bids may not be changed after being opened. 













Reference #1:

Reference #2: 

Reference #3: 

Reference #4: 































PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTS DIVISION
CITY HALL • 400 SOUTH ORANGE AVENUE • P.O. BOX 4990 • ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32802-4990

PHONE 407.246.2291 • FAX 407.246.2869 • CityofOrlando.net • https://vendorlink.cityoforlando.net

DATE: 1/31/2023

TO:     All Bidders

FROM: Silvia Coste, CPP, Senior Purchasing Agent
Procurement and Contracts Division 

SUBJECT: Sidewalk Inspection, Grinding, Removal & Repairs.
Transmittal of Addendum Number One (1)
IFB23-0119

Please be advised of the following changes/clarifications to subject solicitation.  The solicitation is 
hereby changed accordingly.

A. WRITTEN QUESTION RECEIVED AND ANSWER:            

Question No. One (1):
Regarding the project out for bid IFB23-0119; SIDEWALK INSPECTION, GRINDING, 
REMOVAL & REPAIRS, page 7 (Submittal Check List) shows a requirement of “FDOT 
Qualification in Intermediate Maintenance [sic] of Traffic Control.” However, according to the 
FDOT Prequalification Work Classes (please see attached) Intermediate Maintenance of Traffic 
Control is not one of them.

Answer No. One (1):
As stated on page 11 G. and page page 13 J., the Contractor shall have a certified Florida 
Department of Transportation Intermediate Maintenance of Traffic (M.O.T.) Control person.

FINAL COMMENT: Only written questions answered in writing by formal Addendum will be 
binding. Oral and other interpretations or clarifications will be without legal effect. Questions received 
after the cut-off date for questions by respondents as specified on Section 00030-1 of the Invitation to 
Bid will not be given any consideration. Firms are reminded to review the original solicitation and all 
subsequent Addenda issued.

THE ATTACHED SIGNATURE PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED WITH 
YOUR SUBMITTAL.

In other respects, except as specifically stated above, all other terms and conditions of the solicitation 
remain unchanged.



Sidewalk Inspection, Grinding, Removal & Repairs IFB23-0119 
Addendum One (1)

January 31, 2023 

Page 2 of  2

SIGNATURE PAGE 

Bidders are asked to acknowledge receipt of this Addendum Number One (1), by completing the 
information requested below and submitting this information with their Bid.  Failure to do so may 
subject the Bidder to disqualification.

ALL OTHER SPECIFICATIONS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED.

RECEIPT OF THIS ADDENDUM IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED

NAME OF BUSINESS

BY:
SIGNATURE/DATE

NAME & TITLE, TYPED OR PRINTED

MAILING ADDRESS

CITIES, STATE, ZIP CODE

(      ) 
AREA CODE WITH TELEPHONE and FAX NUMBERS



PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTS DIVISION
CITY HALL • 400 SOUTH ORANGE AVENUE • P.O. BOX 4990 • ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32802-4990 

PHONE 407.246.2291 • FAX 407.246.2869 • CityofOrlando.net • https://vendorlink.cityoforlando.net

DATE: February 23, 2023 

TO:       All Bidders

FROM:  Silvia Coste, CPP, Senior Purchasing Agent 
 Procurement and Contracts Division   

SUBJECT: Sidewalk Inspection, Grinding, Removal & Repairs.
Transmittal of Addendum Number Two (2) 
IFB23-0119 

Please be advised of the following changes/clarifications to subject solicitation.  The solicitation is 
hereby changed accordingly.  

A. BID BOND FORM:

For your convenience a Bid Bond Form is being provided.  However, your surety company should 
be able to provide their own standard form. See ATTACHMENT “A” BID BOND FORM from this 
addendum. 

B.  WRITTEN QUESTION RECEIVED AND ANSWER:             

Question No. One (1): 
Is a Performance & Payment Bond Required? VendorLink states that a Performance & Payment 
Bond is not require that only a Bid Bond is required. 

Answer No. One (1):
No, a Performance and Payment bond is not required for your total base bid at bid time.  A 
Performance and Payment Bond will only be required if an individual job is $200,000.00 or over.  
Yes, a 10% Bid Bond is required at Bid Opening of your total Base bid.

Question No. Two (2): 
On page 11 under Item I - General, A, the specifications state that the minimum grinding rate is 
to be no less than 500 linear feet per day and have an average of 250 to 350 linear feet per day. Is 
the required average also supposed to be 500+ linear feet per day to match the minimum grinding 
rate?

Answer No. Two (2):
The minimum grinding rate is 500 linear feet per day." delete the statement "average 250 to 350 
linear feet per day. 

Question No. Three (3):
If a certified check is used to meet the bid bond requirement, how should that be submitted to the 
City? This is a question due to the requirement to submit bid responses electronically. If a 



 
 
Sidewalk Inspection, Grinding, Removal & Repairs IFB23-0119 
  Addendum Two (2) 
  February 23, 2023 
 

Page 2 of  4 
 

certified check needs to be mailed, please provide instructions on how it should be sent, where it 
should be sent to, and any further information necessary for submission. 
 
Answer No. Three (3): 
If a certified check is being used to satisfy the 10% Bid Bond, please submit a copy of the check 
with your bid response. The original check can be delivered by hand or mail.  The delivery 
location is: City Hall/ Procurement and Contracts Division 4th Floor, ATT: Silvia Coste, 400 
South Orange Ave., Orlando, F 32801. Pease reference the project name and number. 
 
Question No. Four (4): 
For use of proprietary equipment that is exempt from disclosure does the City of Orlando have a 
form that should be used or should it simply be identified as such in the bid submission? 
 
Answer No. Four (4): 
Please identify this equipment separately marked proprietary and confidential, also include the 
law language that exempt this from becoming public records. 
 
Question No. Five (5):  
If a non-MBE/WBE company plans to self-perform all work (and no subcontractors are expected 
to be used), how should the Letter of Intent in the ‘Supplementary Conditions’ be completed? 
 
Answer No. Five (5): 
Please refer to your bid documents under the Supplementary Conditions: Specific Good Faith 
Efforts for MBE & WBE Part II (2):  
 
Whether the Contractor selected economically feasible portions of the work to be performed by 
MBE's or WBE's including where appropriate, breaking down Contracts or combining elements 
of work into economically feasible units. The ability of a Contractor to perform the work with its 
own work force will not in itself excuse a Contractor's failure to meet Contract goals.   
 
All bidders should make an effort to achieve the MBE & WBE program goals by selecting MBE 
& WBE firms for subcontracting opportunities. Please refer the bid documents page 28: #20--
Evaluation of Bid Award. 
 
 
 

FINAL COMMENT: Only written questions answered in writing by formal Addendum will be 
binding. Oral and other interpretations or clarifications will be without legal effect. Questions received 
after the cut-off date for questions by respondents as specified on Section 00030-1 of the Invitation to 
Bid will not be given any consideration. Firms are reminded to review the original solicitation and all 
subsequent Addenda issued.  
 
THE ATTACHED SIGNATURE PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED WITH 
YOUR SUBMITTAL. 
 
In other respects, except as specifically stated above, all other terms and conditions of the solicitation 
remain unchanged. 



Sidewalk Inspection, Grinding, Removal & Repairs IFB23-0119 
Addendum Two (2) 

February 23, 2023 

Page 3 of  4

SIGNATURE PAGE 

Bidders are asked to acknowledge receipt of this Addendum Number Two (2), by completing the 
information requested below and submitting this information with their Bid.  Failure to do so may 
subject the Bidder to disqualification.

ALL OTHER SPECIFICATIONS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED.

RECEIPT OF THIS ADDENDUM IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED

NAME OF BUSINESS

BY:
SIGNATURE/DATE

NAME & TITLE, TYPED OR PRINTED

MAILING ADDRESS

CITIES, STATE, ZIP CODE

(          ) 
AREA CODE WITH TELEPHONE and FAX NUMBERS


